

## PRESS RELEASE

SD-3-23-2020

CONTACT: Ken Duran, City Manager

(909) 394-6210

Email: ndrulias@sandimasca.gov

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Monday, March 23, 2020

## City of San Dimas Office of the City Manager - Update March 23, 2020

## Latest Updates:

- Los Angeles County revised its Executive Order on March 21, 2020, which now supersedes the Orders issued on March 16 and March 19. Updates include:
  - All public and private group events and gatherings are prohibited anywhere within the Los Angeles County
  - All persons are to remain in their homes or at their place of residence except to travel to and from Essential Businesses, to work at or provide service to a Healthcare Operation or Essential Infrastructure, to engage in Essential Activities, or to participate in an individual or family outdoor activity, while practicing social distancing
  - Essential Businesses shall
    - Enforce social distancing measures by requiring members of the public to be separated by at least six feet from others
    - Provide access to handwashing facilities with soap and water or to hand sanitizer that contains at least 60 percent alcohol
    - Post a sign in a conspicuous place at all public entries that instruct members of the public not to enter if they are experiencing symptoms of respiratory illness
    - Adhere to communicable disease control recommendations provided by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health
  - o The Health Officer ordered the immediate closure of:
    - Non-Essential Retail Businesses
    - Indoor Malls and Indoor Shopping Centers
    - Indoor and Outdoor Playgrounds for Children (People may still visit parks but they may not use playground equipment)
    - Indoor and Outdoor Flea Markets and Swap Meets
    - Bars and Nightclubs, Gyms and Fitness Centers, Movie Theaters, Drive-In Theaters, Live Performance Theaters, Concert Halls, Arenas and Stadiums, Bowling Alleys and Arcades, Wineries, Breweries, and Tap Rooms that Provide Tastings
  - Read more about this new Order here:
    <a href="http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/Coronavirus/COVID-19\_March%2021-HOOrder-7\_00\_FINAL2.pdf">http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/Coronavirus/COVID-19\_March%2021-HOOrder-7\_00\_FINAL2.pdf</a>
  - Grocery Store Updates in San Dimas:
    - Albertsons, hours of operation: 7am-9pm, will provide special accommodations for seniors from 7am-9am
    - Costco, hours of operation: M-F 10am-8:30pm, Sat 9:30am-6pm, special accommodations for seniors and persons with disabilities on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 8am-9am
    - o Smart & Final, hours of operation: 8am-8pm, open daily at 7:30am for seniors, disabled individuals, and those who are pregnant
    - o Stater Brothers, hours of operation: 8am-9pm, special priority for seniors at 7:45am
  - The San Dimas Sheriff's Station will be providing welfare checks for San Dimas residents who are considered "high risk" If you are concerned about someone in the City of San Dimas, call the San Dimas Sheriff's Station at (909) 450 -2700, answer a few questions, and they will provide weekly welfare checks via phone or in person.